

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 16-0775

OLIVER FENCEROY, Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

GELITA USA, INC., TOM HAIRE, AND JEFF TOLSMA, Defendants-
Appellants

and

BOB KERSBERGEN and JEREMY KNEIP, Defendants.

On Appeal from the District Court of Woodbury County, Iowa

Honorable Jeffrey A. Neary

APPELLANTS' FINAL REPLY BRIEF

Prepared and Submitted by:

Aaron A. Clark (IA Bar # AT0012098)
McGrath North, PC LLO
Suite 3700 First National Tower
1601 Dodge Street
Omaha, Nebraska 68102
(402) 341-3070 (Phone)
(402) 341-0216 (Fax)
aclark@mcgrathnorth.com

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. REPLY ARGUMENT..... 1

 A. Standard and Scope of Review..... 1

 B. Defendants Did Not Waive the Privilege by Asserting the *Faragher-Ellerth* Defense. 2

 C. Defendants Did Not Waive the Privilege through Deposition Testimony Regarding Employee Interviews or by Conducting Employee Interviews in the Presence of the Union Representative. 13

 D. The Court Should Consider Whether Other Means Existed to Obtain the Information and Whether it was Crucial to the Preparation of the Case as Set Forth in *Shelton v. Am. Motors Corp.*, 805 F.2d 1323, 1327 (8th Cir. 1986)..... 15

II. CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bottoms v. Stapleton</i> , 706 N.W.2d 411 (Iowa 2005).....	2
<i>City of Petaluma v. Superior Court</i> , 248 Cal. App. 4th 1023 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016)	4, 5
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Outback Steakhouse of FL, Inc.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 603 (D. Colo. 2008).....	11, 12
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775, 118 S. Ct. 2275 (1998)	5, 9
<i>Harding v. Dana Transport, Inc.</i> , 914 F.Supp. 1084 (D.N.J. 1996)	11
<i>Lauderdale v. Texas Dept. of Criminal Justice Institutional Div.</i> , 512 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>McCurdy v. Arkansas State Police</i> , 375 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>McGrath v. Nassau Cnty. Health Care Corp.</i> , 204 F.R.D. 240 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)	2
<i>Miller v. Cont'l Ins. Co.</i> , 392 N.W.2d 500 (Iowa 1986).....	14, 16
<i>Musa-Muaremi v. Florists' Transworld Delivery, Inc.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 312 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	12
<i>Pray v. New York City Ballet Co.</i> , 1997 WL 266980 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	11, 12
<i>Scurto v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 1999 WL 35311, at *4.....	17

<i>Shaw v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Shelton v. Am. Motors Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 1323 (8th Cir. 1986).....	15, 16
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Vertrue, Inc.</i> , 834 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 2013).....	13
<i>Treat v. Tom Kelly Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-173, 2009 WL 1543651, at *13 (N.D. Ind. June 2, 2009).....	4
<i>Vance v. Ball State University</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2434 (2013)	3
<i>Wellpoint Health Networks, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 59 Cal. App. 4th 110 (Cal. Ct. App. 1997)	12
